Central Bedfordshire
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ

This meeting
may be filmed.*

please ask for

Rebecca Preen

direct line

0300 300 4193

date

29 June 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Date & Time

Thursday, 13 July 2017 10.00 a.m.
Venue at

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford
Richard Carr
Chief Executive
To:
The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), B Saunders (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, P Downing,
Ms A M W Graham, J Kane, Cllr M Liddiard, K C Matthews and R Morris

[Named Substitutes:
Mrs A Barker, C C Gomm, P Hollick, R W Johnstone, I Shingler and
N Warren]
All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS
MEETING

*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast
online at
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will
be filmed by the Council. The footage will be on the Council’s website for six
months. A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy. The images and sound recording may be used for training
purposes within the Council.
By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting
and/or training purposes.
Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public. No
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves
to go into exempt session. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not
under the Council’s control.

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.

Members' Interests
To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip
in relation to any agenda item.

3.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of
communication.

4.

Petitions
To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

5.

Questions, Statements or Deputations
To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

6.

Call-In
To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.

7.

Requested Items
To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.

REPORTS

Item

Subject

Page Nos.

8

Executive Members Updates
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive
Member for Community Services and the Executive
Member for Regeneration.

* Verbal

9

Work Programme 2017-18 and Executive Forward Plan

*

5 - 10

*

11 - 272

Members of the Committee will receive information
regarding the Work Programme 2017/18 and Executive
Forward Plan.
10

The Draft Central Bedfordshire Local Plan
This report is to present the Draft Central Bedfordshire
Local Plan to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It
provides an opportunity for the Committee to formally
review its contents, seek any clarification required and
provide comments. The views of the committee will be
formally recorded as its response to the public
consultation.
Due to the size of Appendix A which appears at the end of
this agenda, pages 29 - 272 will only be available in printed
version on request. All documents are available on
[...]
ine whether this approach provides greater focus on these aspects
of scrutiny. All Members will be able to request an item to be added to the
agenda of any the OSCs on aspects of budget or performance. The
Corporate Resources OSC will also be able to refer matters to the relevant
OSC for a ‘deep-dive’ of any topic if there is a particular concern.
3. The Committee is requested to consider the work programme and the
indicated outcomes at appendix 1 and to amend or add to it as necessary.
4. In considering which items should be added to the work programme
Members are encouraged to minimise duplication, focus on those items
that have been requested by residents and the committee and to focus on
those items where Members can add value.
5. The work programme aims to provide a balance of those items on which
the Executive would be grateful for a steer in addition to those items that
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) wishes to proactively
scrutinise.
Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces
6. In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also
wish to consider how each item will be reviewed, i.e. by the Committee
itself (over one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a
Member Task Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its
findings.
Executive Forward Plan
7. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms
of reference contained in the latest version of the Executive Forward Plan.
The full Executive Forward Plan can be viewed on the Council’s website at
the link at the end of this report.
Item
Parking Strategy

Indicative Exec
Meeting date
1 August 2017

Highways Asset Management Plan

1 August 2017

Flitwick Station Area Regeneration
Non Key Decisions

10 October 2017
Indicative Exec
Meeting date

None at present

Agenda Item 9
Page 7
Corporate Implications
8. The work programme of the Sustainable Communities Overview &
Scrutiny Committee will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities
[...]
17

Regeneration of Dunstable High Street

To consider the timetable of proposals in relation to the
regeneration of Dunstable High Street

Agenda Item 9

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
Page 11
Central Bedfordshire Council
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 13 July 2017

The Draft Central Bedfordshire Local Plan
Report of: Cllr Nigel Young, Executive Member for Regeneration
(nigel.young@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Responsible Director: Jason Longhurst, Director of Regeneration and
Business, Jason.longhurst@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
Purpose of this report
1. This report is to present the Draft Central Bedfordshire Local Plan to
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It provides an opportunity for the
Committee to formally review its contents, seek any clarification required
and provide comments. The views of the committee will be formally
recorded as its response to the public consultation. This is the first draft
which has been prepared using a range of new background evidence
work. Feedback from this Committee together with all of the other
consultation comments will be used to prepare the final consultation draft
of the Plan (the pre-submission version).
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1.

Formally consider and comment on the consultation draft of the Central
Bedfordshire Local Plan that was endorsed by Executive for
consultation purposes on 20th June 2017.

Executive
2. Executive approved the Draft Central Bedfordshire Local Plan for
consultation on 20th June 2017. The consultation runs for eight weeks from
4th July – 29th August 2017. This purpose of this report as outlined above
is therefore to formally seek the views of the Sustainable Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee during this consultation period.
Draft Local Plan Overview
3. The Central Bedfordshire Local Plan is the key strategic planning
document for Central Bedfordshire and will guide and support the delivery

Agenda Item 10
Pa
[...]
s divided into four areas which reflect the
character of our towns, villages and countryside, existing and planned
transport corridors, and the Green Belt designation. This was to help us to
assess in broad terms growth potential for economic opportunities, the
development of homes, and the scope to invest in local services and
amenities. The results of this initial high level consultation showed a
degree of support within each area for the opportunities and constraints
identified as well as the suggested scales of growth.
11. The evidence base for the Plan is extensive and has been largely updated
to ensure that the strategy is robust and will stand up to scrutiny. It will be
published alongside the Plan when it goes out to consultation. Some
evidence gathering on areas such as infrastructure and viability will be
ongoing to ensure that the final Plan is deliverable and an appropriate
strategy for the area.
Spatial Strategy
12. The spatial strategy is a set of key principles that guides the Council’s
approach to distribution and types of growth. The strategy is set out below.
The Plan seeks to:
 Build on our existing and emerging economic strengths in key sectors
and deliver a minimum of 24,000-30,000 new jobs.
 Deliver between 20,000 and 30,000 homes through new villages,
moderate extensions to existing towns and villages and a new market
town in line with the provision of new infrastructure and to meet
identified housing need close to key transport corridors (East-west,
A1/East Coast Mainline and M1/Thameslink)

Agenda Item 10
Page 14








Balance the delivery of significant sustainable infrastructure and growth
with the enhancement and protection of existing communities,
landscape, heritage and countryside and actively prevent the
coalescence of settlements across the area. This will include
investigating options for the creation of new Green Belt where
appropriate.
Maximise opportunities for the intensification and redevelopment of
land e.g. at Tempsford Air
[...]
the approach set out; prior to taking it to Executive for approval to publish
the Plan for formal public consultation.
32. This further public consultation scheduled for March 2018 (regulation 19)
precedes the submission of the Draft Plan to the Secretary of State.
Following that, the Plan will then be examined by an independent
inspector.
Appendices
Appendix A: The Draft Central Bedfordshire Local Plan
Appendix B: Quick Read Summary of the Draft Central Bedfordshire Local
Plan
Appendix C: ‘Frequently Asked Questions’ for the Draft Local Plan
Background Papers
None
Report author(s):
Connie Frost-Bryant, Local Planning Manager connie.frostbryant@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Agenda Item 10
Page 19
Appendix B

Quick Read Overview of the Draft Central Bedfordshire Local
Plan
What is the Draft Local Plan?
The Local Plan sets out how Central Bedfordshire will develop over the next 20 years. It
outlines the strategy for ensuring the growth that we need is delivered in the right place,
and is of the right character and quality. It also ensures that growth is delivered with the
supporting roads, schools and services such as health, as well as retail, leisure and
community facilities.
We are consulting the public on the first draft of our Local Plan which sets out the options
for growth.
Why the Local Plan is important?
Our prime location and excellent connectivity means that we have high growth pressures
and this is the reason we need to plan for it. We need more homes and in particular,
homes that you and your families can afford to buy and to rent. It means that we need to
continue to create more jobs to grow the local economy and that we need to keep
improving our transport networks. It also means that we need to protect and enhance what
you love about where you live.
Producing a Local Plan is a priority for the Council for a number of reasons. The
Government is clear that local authorities are expected to have up to date plans in place to
guide development within their ar
[...]

of the Local Plan in 2018. The above figures are in addition to
approximately 23,000 homes that are already planned for or
have been built since 2015.
Our population is increasing due to a combination of natural
growth (changes in birth and death rates) and people moving
into the area from elsewhere.
All local planning authorities are required to identify a supply
of specific deliverable housing sites which are sufficient to
provide five years worth of housing against their housing
Requirements. This is called a Five Year Housing Land
Supply. To be included in this supply a site must be
‘deliverable’. This means it must be available now, offer a
suitable location for development now, and be achievable
with a realistic prospect that housing will be delivered on the
site within five years and in particular that development of the
site is viable.

How many homes will be
built?

Where are all the people
coming from?
What is a 5 year housing
land supply and why is it
important?

What is unmet housing
need?

Why do we need to meet
any unmet housing need
from neighbouring
authorities?

A five year supply is important because it helps to boost
housing supply. If a local planning authority cannot provide
evidence to demonstrate a five year supply of sufficient
deliverable sites then the ‘presumption in favour of
sustainable development’ applies. This means that relevant
policies in the Local Plan for the supply of housing should not
be considered up-to-date and cannot be relied upon fully
when making decisions on planning applications.
Unmet housing need is when a local authority is unable to
meet its housing needs within its own administrative area.
The number of homes they are unable to accommodate is
called unmet need.
Under the Duty to Cooperate legislation Central Bedfordshire
Council must work with neighbouring councils to ensure that
housing needs are met. We may need to deliver homes for
neighbouring authorities that are unable to meet their own
needs due to a lack 
[...]
 outside of the Green Belt and would not be an
acceptable way for Central Bedfordshire to grow. We think
the best way to achieve balanced and sustainable growth
across Central Bedfordshire is to consider building on some
Green Belt land.
The Central Bedfordshire Green Belt covers approximately
40% of the total area of Central Bedfordshire. Although we
haven’t identified our preferred sites yet, it is highly likely that
only a fraction of the overall Green Belt would need to be
developed.
Yes. As part of the technical evidence base supporting the
Local Plan, consideration will be given as to whether
‘exceptional circumstances’ exist which allow us to designate
new Green Belt.
This draft Local Plan sets out a requirement for 24,00030,000 new jobs over the 2015-2035 period. No decisions
have been made about where these will go. We are
consulting on a number of growth locations which are
proposed to include employment areas (see Section 8 of the
Draft Local Plan). Other locations for employment sites are
also proposed at M1 junction 11a, M1 junction 13,
Biggleswade south roundabout and RAF Henlow.
A number of the proposed development sites are brownfield
land but due to the rural nature of much of Central
Bedfordshire, the supply of brownfield land is limited and
there isn’t enough to deliver all of the growth that we require.

Agenda Item 10
Page 27
Question
How many Gypsy and
Traveller sites are needed?

Where will the Gypsy and
Traveller sites be?

How soon will building
begin?

How can you buy or rent
one of the houses?

Will the houses just be for
people from the area?

Answer
The number of pitches (land per household which is suitable
for a mobile home, touring caravan and a utility building,
together with space for parking) is determined by a needs
assessment which every local authority must carry out.
Central Bedfordshire’s assessment shows that 71 new Gypsy
and Traveller pitches, and 31 Travelling Showpeople plots will
be needed over the period 2015 - 35
We do 
[...]
inline and M1/Thameslink)
 Balance the delivery of significant sustainable infrastructure and growth
with the enhancement and protection of existing communities,
landscape, heritage and countryside and actively prevent the
coalescence of settlements across the area, including investigating
opportunities for new Green Belt where appropriate.
 Maximise potential opportunities for the intensification and
redevelopment e.g. Tempsford Airfield and RAF Henlow and the
regeneration of urban areas (Biggleswade, Dunstable, Houghton Regis,
Flitwick, Leighton Linslade & Sandy) through town centre frameworks or
masterplans.
 Identify and deliver spatial options and strategic opportunities that could
provide for longer term economic and housing growth at Tempsford,
Biggleswade and in the Marston Vale. This growth will support, and
must be supported by, new strategic infrastructure particularly the
Oxford – Cambridge Expressway, A1 improvements and new rail
stations/transport interchanges along the East West Rail route at
Ridgmont, Wixams and north of Sandy.
 Deliver housing need identified for the Luton HMA and some unmet need
from Luton close to where it arises where there is capacity to do so
sustainably. This will either be through strategic extensions close to Luton’s
urban edge or through moderate extensions to existing villages and towns
with good connectivity and access to services. This will mean releasing
some Green Belt land where exceptional circumstances can be
demonstrated.

Agenda Item 10
Page 79

7.6

The Proposed Growth Locations
This plan identifies a requirement to accommodate ‘unmet need’ as Luton is a
highly constrained urban area. Some of this need is being met by other
neighbouring authorities; however through Duty to Co-operate discussions; the
Council has agreed to provide for 7350 homes within Central Bedfordshire within
the Luton Housing Market Area (HMA).

7.6.2

As the Luton HMA is largely comprised of Green Belt land, this will mean some
release of la
[...]
the Local Plan which
can be activated in circumstances when the supply is low in order to boost
housing supply so that the ‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ is
not applied. This would prevent housing being delivered that bypasses the plan
led approach in any location that is considered to be suitable and sustainable,
providing certainty to communities.

8.4

Monitoring

8.4.1

Annual housing completions and the supply of housing land will be rigorously
monitored on at least an annual basis to determine if delivery requirements are
being met and whether the five year supply of housing land is being maintained.
The Housing Trajectory and statements on the five year housing land supply will
be published within the annual Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) and on the
Council’s website.

8.4.2

In order to assess the application and effectiveness of all the policies in the Local
Plan the Council will produce a monitoring framework. This will list all the policies
and set out how they will be monitored. The results of this monitoring will be
published each year in the AMR. This will provide valuable evidence of any policy
areas where the council may need to take action.

Page

8.3.2

61

delivery in the event of a shortfall and ensuring that the planning permission is
converted into houses being delivered.

Agenda Item 10
Page 92

Page

62

Figure 8.1: The key diagram shows all of the proposed options for strategic
growth locations and key employment sites.

Agenda Item 10

Page

63

Page 93

Agenda Item 10
Page 94

Evidence has shown that the development of large scale new communities (of
more than 1500 homes) which are well located for employment and services and
have the potential to be well served by sustainable transport will be the most
sustainable option for growth alongside development at different scales in
proximity to existing settlements. Potential locations for growth are set out at in
Policy SP1.

8.4.4

In order to inform the identification 
[...]
appointments and other specialist consultations
 Less complex diagnostics
 Public Health and prevention services, e.g. smoking cessation, NHS
Health Checks, lifestyle hubs
 Wellbeing Services and community mental health services
 Voluntary and Carer support services.

Agenda Item 10
Page 96

8.5

Summary of Housing Growth Locations

8.5.1

This long list of growth locations will be refined to form a shortlist of preferred site
allocations in the next version of the plan. Not all of these locations will progress
to the next stage of the plan once more detailed technical work has been
concluded and following the representations received from consultation on this
draft of the plan and other engagement with Town and Parish Councils.

8.5.2

The profiles below identify a provisional capacity estimate for each growth location
option. These are the number of homes that preliminary technical assessment has
shown could be deliverable at a given growth location. These numbers may not
however be deliverable in combination with other proposals and within the 20 year
lifespan of the Plan. Therefore, Section 7.6 specifies the provisional numbers of
homes that are being proposed in this first consultation draft of the Local Plan for
each of the growth location options.
North of Luton
(Provisional Capacity: 3,500- 4,000 homes; Up to 20 hectares of employment land)
Context
This Growth Location is located to the north of the built edge of Luton, between the M1 to the
west and A6 to the East. The villages of Lower Sundon, Upper Sundon and Streatley lie to
the north of the site. The area to the north is also designated as an Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty (the Chilterns AONB). This Growth Location is within the Green Belt,
meaning exceptional circumstances would need to be demonstrated to alter Green Belt
boundaries to allow development within this Growth Location.
The North Luton growth location is a Greenfield site forming part of the landscape character
area known as “Houghton R

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Thursday, 13 July 2017.
PRESENT
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs D Bowater
P Downing
Mrs P Everitt
Ms A M W Graham

Cllrs

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs Cllr M Liddiard

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs R D Berry

J Kane
K C Matthews
R Morris

Vice-Chairman of
Development
Management Committee
Deputy Executive
Member for
Regeneration
Executive Member for
Community Services
Chairman of Licensing
Committee

Mrs S Clark
I Dalgarno
T Nicols
Officers in Attendance:

Ms C Frost-Bryant
Mr P Keates
Mrs R Preen

Others in Attendance

– Interim Local Planning Manager
– Head of Development and
Regulation
– Scrutiny Policy Adviser

0

SCOSC/17/21 Members' Interests
None.
SCOSC/17/22 Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman announced that the item relating to the Local Plan would be
received first with the Committee Work Programme being received at the end
of the agenda.
SCOSC/17/23 Petitions
None.

SCOSC 13.07.17
Page 2

SCOSC/17/24 Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
SCOSC/17/25 Call-In
None.
SCOSC/17/26 Requested Items
None.
SCOSC/17/27 Executive Members Updates
The Executive Member for Community Services provided an update in relation
to the closure of Dunstable Leisure Centre; the previous contractors were
working closely with the new provider to ensure a smooth transition of services
and the TUPE of staff. The pothole jet patcher had been deployed, with many
hundreds of defects temporarily fixed which had improved conditions, although
the recent high temperatures had caused problems with road surfaces. £500k
had recently been invested to allow for gully cleaning which was anticipated to
take approximately 14 months to complete.
SCOSC/17/28 The Draft Central Bedfordshire Local Plan
The Executive Member for Regeneration provided a summary of a recent
speech given by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government
outlining the Government’s position on development and growth; new methods
for calculating the number of homes required; and the need for transparency in
relation to housing need. There were concerns relating to the complexities
around percentage rules and penalties in relation to the five year housing land
supply and Members were advised that approximately 50% of local hostile
applications were refused on the basis of unsustainability. Councils would
shortly be invited to bid for Central Government funding for infrastructure,
which was acknowledged as crucial to delivery of the plan.
The Local Planning Manager highlighted key dates and milestones in relation
to the timeline for the Local Plan with the pre-submission version as the next
key milestone in March 2018. Next steps would be dependent upon on the
planning inspectorate’s internal timescales and public engagement feedback,
with the technical evidence base key to ensuring its success. Members were
advised of the strategic issues affecting the plan including the housing need
methodology, infrastructure opportunities along the Oxford to Cambridge
corridor and the need to maintain a five year housing land supply. The Plan
was anticipated to generate an increase in jobs and economic growth, ensuring
the enhancement and protection of existing communities, landscape, heritage
and environment.
Members were appraised of the approach to development on Green Belt land,
with the need to consider sustainable development in order to avoid
overcrowding in the north of Central Bedfordshire. Growth location options and
principles were outlined, with a clear message that existing settlements would

SCOSC 13.07.17
Page 3

not be coalesced, with country parks created to provide open spaces. The next
key stage was to communicate the draft local plan to residents with details
shared on social media and online channels with the aim to reach as wide an
audience as possible. All comments received would be analysed in order to
shape the next version of the plan, with future community planning events and
technical studies undertaken before finalising proposals.
The Chairman highlighted that this meeting provided the Committee the
opportunity to discuss the broad area of growth options and feed into the public
consultation. In light of the report and presentation Members discussed the
following in summary: Confirmation that the area defined on the map as ‘star 2’ in the Marston
Vale area was an employment site.
 That at present there was no substantive growth planned in the vicinity of
Junction 12 of the M1 Motorway at Toddington, but there could be some
moderate growth identified in the next stage of the plan in common with
other large Green Belt villages and towns.
 Members queried the methodology behind the site assessment process
and it was clarified that at each stage of the process transparency had
been assured in terms of the public consultation. Documents were
available setting out the methodology and any parties were welcome to
view and comment upon the individual preliminary technical site
assessments.
 As part of Regulation 18 all Town and Parish Councils, statutory consultees
and a database of over 5000 residents had been notified of the
consultation period via a number of channels. There was a fully updated
website, extensive media coverage and social media alerts, however some
Members sought some further clarification on the process and it was
agreed that additional information would be provided via an article in the
weekly Member’s Information Bulletin.
 Whether the Duty to Cooperate with Luton had been met and whether the
final number of homes set out within the report as 7350 had been finalised
and agreed. It was confirmed that a Draft Position Statement was being
prepared with Luton, Aylesbury Vale District Council and North Herts
District Council, which included an undertaking that Central Bedfordshire
would consider accommodating this unmet need.
 That the final figures in relation to Luton’s unmet need would not be
determined until the Council had obtained further clarity on its own housing
need, following the publication of the new methodology. The quantum of
Luton’s unmet need had been established at the Luton Local Plan
Examination and the residual figure of 7350 homes had been included
within the 20-30K new additional homes figure quoted within the Plan.
 If Luton’s unmet need became part of the overall target in the next version
of the Plan then the homes could be delivered anywhere within Central
Bedfordshire and they would be included as part of the overall number
delivered, with homes not specifically allocated for Luton.
 There was a lack of certainty whether any Gypsy and Traveller pitches
required to meet Luton’s need would have to be delivered within Central
Bedfordshire and officers confirmed that the Council’s pitch requirement set
out in the Draft Local Plan was designed to accommodate the needs
specifically identified for Central Bedfordshire.

SCOSC 13.07.17
Page 4
























Concerns and clarification on the location of the proposed largest quantum
of growth.
Clarification that there were not any strategic scale growth location options
in the Leighton Buzzard area due to a lack of suitable sites and already
high growth proposed there to the east and south, along with an extant
permission for over 7000 homes near Houghton Regis.
That feedback from residents overwhelmingly supported the need for the
delivery of infrastructure alongside additional homes and cynicism that
developers would adhere to this.
Reiteration of the need to safeguard against settlement coalescence and to
ensure that best practice in terms of the planning and delivery of new
villages was adopted.
The need to acknowledge the anger displayed by residents towards
development options in the Green Belt and on greenfield sites and the
desire to maintain and protect the rural character of Central Bedfordshire.
The importance of Members of the committee reflecting on infrastructure
needs when making recommendations.
The importance of regular liaison with the NHS and CCG partners, sharing
proposals and requesting formal responses to help address issues in
relation to the pressure on current and future healthcare provision in areas
of high growth and ensure the health needs of residents were met.
Recognising the importance of Neighbourhood Plans in the process and
liaising at an early stage with Town and Parish Councils to ensure robust
levels of engagement and conformity of proposals.
Concerns regarding the results of a recent water cycle study, that the
Central Bedfordshire region was one of the most arid in the UK and the
need to plan appropriately for future water need, working closely with utility
companies and promoting the use of grey water processes where
appropriate.
The support of the use of Modern Methods of Construction and ecohousing in future developments, including those owned by the Council,
acknowledging the difficulty of securing materials within the supply chain.
The merits of both individual and multiple Parish Council meetings.
Clarity around the feasibility study of health hubs linking Marston, Cranfield
and Wootton.
The necessity for all sites to be sustainable and deliverable with the need
for developers to meet these criteria before allocation was finalised.
That information be circulated to Town and Parish Councils at the earliest
opportunity and with regularity.
That sound assumptions had been made in advance of the government’s
consultation on the method for calculating housing need.
Members expressed disappointment at the lack of residents attending the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and suggested improved methods of
advertising public meetings.
Whether growth would be better placed within towns as much of the
infrastructure was already in place.
That infrastructure would be financed by government bids and from
developer contributions.
Clarification that 40 hectares of land outlined for industrial use was in fact
the Sundon Rail Freight interchange.

SCOSC 13.07.17
Page 5








That specifics would only be known at Regulation 19 stage of the process,
no sites had yet been allocated and no final decisions had yet been made.
The need to hold engagement sessions locally in appropriate locations,
taking into account reasonable travelling distances.
The difficulties in Members scrutinising complex technical evidence
documents, with a suggestion that individual Ward Members focus on the
evidence underpinning their own wards.
The importance of looking at committed growth areas and the rationale
behind the signposting of current proposals.
That mobile homes were unlikely to make up part of the quantum of
growth.
The benefit to Members of understanding the national capital planning
toolkit.

In summary Members expressed a reluctant endorsement of the plan,
appreciating the technical evidence base supporting the proposed growth
options.
RECOMMENDED that the following views of the Committee be provided
to the Executive as part of the consultation process on the Plan: That all necessary steps be taken to ensure infrastructure be
implemented before the commencement of development.
 The inclusion of the use of Modern Methods of Construction within
the Local Plan supported by updates to the Central Bedfordshire
Design Guide.
 The inclusion of healthcare provision within the Local Plan.
 That the full Committee Minutes be included as part of the response
to the public consultation.
 To increase the focus on future water retention efficiencies.
 To support the non coalescence of existing and future settlements.
SCOSC/17/29 Work Programme 2017-18 and Executive Forward Plan
RECOMMENDED that the Committee Work Programme be agreed subject
to the following amendments:1. The Parking Enforcement Strategy – September 2017.
2. That concerns relating to the performance of the legal department be
considered by Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.00
p.m.)

